

No. 20-1471

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

---

INTELIQUENT, INC.,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION  
and UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  
*Respondents.*

---

On Petition for Review of an Order of  
the Federal Communications Commission

---

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS**

---

RICHARD A. POWERS  
*Acting Assistant  
Attorney General*

ROBERT B. NICHOLSON  
PATRICK M. KUHLMANN  
*Attorneys*

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE  
ANTITRUST DIVISION  
950 Pennsylvania Ave. NW  
Washington, DC 20530

P. MICHELE ELLISON  
*Acting General Counsel*

JACOB M. LEWIS  
*Associate General Counsel*

SARAH E. CITRIN  
*Counsel*

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS  
COMMISSION  
45 L Street NE  
Washington, DC 20554  
(202) 418-1740  
fcclitigation@fcc.gov

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
GLOSSARY .....	viii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....	2
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	3
PERTINENT STATUTES AND REGULATIONS .....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
A.    The Communications Act of 1934.....	3
B.    Intercarrier Compensation and Toll-Free Calling .....	3
C.    The Telecommunications Act of 1996 and the Benchmark Rule for Competitive Carriers .....	6
D.    2011 Intercarrier Compensation Reforms.....	7
E.    The Rise of Arbitrage Involving Toll-Free Calling.....	10
F. <i>Order</i> under Review .....	11
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	15
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	16
ARGUMENT.....	18
I.    THE FCC’S RATE CAP IS REASONABLE. ....	19
II.   INTELIQUENT’S CRITICISMS DO NOT UNDERMINE THE REASONABLENESS OF THE RATE CAP.....	23
A.    The Commission Did Not Ignore Inteliquent’s Submissions in Support of a Higher Rate Cap.....	23
B.    The Commission Did Not “Uncritically Rely” on USTelecom’s Proposal. ....	25
C.    The Commission Was Not Required to Establish a Rate Cap Using Carriers’ Average Rates.....	27

**TABLE OF CONTENTS  
(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
D. The Commission Did Not Err in Considering Statements from Bandwidth.....	32
E. The Commission Was Not Required, In This <i>Order</i> , To Resolve All Questions Concerning the Eventual Transition to Bill-and-Keep. ....	35
CONCLUSION .....	38
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH TYPE-VOLUME LIMIT .....	39

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>AT&amp;T, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 886 F.3d 1236 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	15–16, 22–23
<i>Bally’s Park Place, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 646 F.3d 929 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	34
<i>Competitive Telecomms. Ass’n v. FCC</i> , 87 F.3d 522 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	19
<i>Core Commc’ns, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 592 F.3d 139 (D.C. Cir. 2010) .....	5
<i>FCC v. Nat’l Citizens Comm. for Broad.</i> , 436 U.S. 775 (1978).....	22
<i>FCC v. Prometheus Radio Project</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1150 (2021) .....	15, 28
<i>Global Tel*Link v. FCC</i> , 866 F.3d 397 (D.C. Cir. 2017) .....	28
<i>In re FCC 11-161</i> , 753 F.3d 1015 (10th Cir. 2014) .....	2
<i>Melcher v. FCC</i> , 134 F.3d 1143 (D.C. Cir. 1998) .....	22
<i>N. Valley Commc’ns, LLC v. FCC</i> , 717 F.3d 1017 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	2
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Broad. v. FCC</i> , 740 F.2d 1190 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	37–38
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Regulatory Util. Comm’rs v. FCC</i> , 737 F.2d 1095 (D.C. Cir. 1984) .....	4
<i>Nat’l Rural Telecom Ass’n v. FCC</i> , 988 F.2d 174 (D.C. Cir. 1993) .....	5
<i>NLRB v. CNN Am., Inc.</i> , 865 F.3d 740 (D.C. Cir. 2017) .....	34
<i>NTCH, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 950 F.3d 871 (D.C. Cir. 2020) .....	38
<i>Rural Cellular Ass’n v. FCC</i> , 588 F.3d 1095 (D.C. Cir. 2009) .....	16
<i>Sw. Bell Tel. Co. v. FCC</i> , 168 F.3d 1344 (D.C. Cir. 1999) .....	15, 22
<i>Tex. Office of Pub. Util. Counsel v. FCC</i> , 265 F.3d 313 (5th Cir. 2001).....	4–5
<i>U.S. Telecom Ass’n v. FCC</i> , 359 F.3d 554 (D.C. Cir. 2004) .....	37

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Verizon Tel. Cos. v. FCC</i> , 453 F.3d 487 (D.C. Cir. 2006) .....	25
 <b>Statutes</b>	
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A) .....	15
28 U.S.C. § 2342(1) .....	3
28 U.S.C. § 2344 .....	2
47 U.S.C. § 201(b) .....	3, 16, 19
47 U.S.C. § 203 .....	3
47 U.S.C. § 228(c)(7) .....	31
47 U.S.C. § 251(b)(5) .....	6
47 U.S.C. § 251(g) .....	6
47 U.S.C. § 276(b)(1)(A) .....	28
47 U.S.C. § 276(d) .....	28
47 U.S.C. § 402(a) .....	3
47 U.S.C. § 405(a) .....	3
47 U.S.C. § 1302(a) .....	9
Telecommunications Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-104, 110 Stat. 56 .....	6
 <b>Regulations</b>	
47 C.F.R. § 1.3 .....	22
47 C.F.R. § 61.26 .....	7
47 C.F.R. § 64.1504(a) .....	31

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Administrative Decisions</b>	
<i>Access Charge Reform</i> , 15 FCC Rcd 12962 (2000), <i>aff'd in part and rev'd in part</i> , <i>Tex. Office of Pub. Util. Counsel v. FCC</i> , 265 F.3d 313 (5th Cir. 2001).....	4–5
<i>Access Charge Reform</i> , 16 FCC Rcd 9923 (2001).....	6, 7
<i>Connect America Fund</i> , 26 FCC Rcd 4554 (2011) .....	8, 9
<i>Implementation of the Local Competition Provisions in the Telecommunications Act of 1996</i> , 11 FCC Rcd 15499 (1996).....	6
<i>Iowa Network Access Division Tariff F.C.C. No. 1</i> , 34 FCC Rcd 1510 (2019).....	30
<i>Level 3 Commc'ns, LLC, Complainant</i> , 33 FCC Rcd 2388 (2018) .....	37
<i>Modernizing Unbundling and Resale Requirements in the Era of Next-Generation Networks and Services</i> , 35 FCC Rcd 12425 (2020).....	7
<i>Parties Asked to Refresh the Record on Intercarrier Compensation Reform Related to the Network Edge, Tandem Switching and Transport and Transit</i> , 32 FCC Rcd 6856 (2017) .....	36, 37
<i>Petition of AT&amp;T for Forbearance under 47 U.S.C. § 160 from Enforcement of Certain of the Commission's Cost Assignment Rules</i> , 23 FCC Rcd 7302 (2008) .....	5, 6
<i>Petition of Qwest Corp. for Forbearance</i> , 25 FCC Rcd 8622 (2010).....	8
<i>Policy and Rules Concerning Rates for Dominant Carriers</i> , 4 FCC Rcd 2873 (1989).....	25
<i>Policy and Rules Concerning Rates for Dominant Carriers</i> , 5 FCC Rcd 6786 (1990).....	5, 25

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Updating the Intercarrier Compensation Regime to Eliminate Access Arbitrage</i> , 35 FCC Rcd 6223 (2020) .....	10
<b>Other Materials</b>	
<i>An Evaluation of the Proposals in the FCC’s Intercarrier Compensation Reform Docket Related to Tandem Transit Services</i> , 61 Fed. Commc’ns L.J. 325 (2009).....	12
Bandwidth.com CLEC, LLC, Interstate Switched Access Services Tariff, FCC No. 1 (base tariff filed Aug. 5, 2020) .....	32
